PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas A. Kenny	12/23/1999
Gerald T. McCabe	12/23/1999
Christopher P. Batts	12/23/1999
James R. Heim	12/23/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spectrum Composites, Inc.	
Street Address:	340 E. Big Beaver Rd.	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48083	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6505754

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)366-9744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-790-3600

Email: bbrown@worldpatents.com
Correspondent Name: Clements Bernard PLLC
Address Line 1: 1901 Roxborough Road

Address Line 2: Suite 250

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28211

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6,505,754 TO SPECTRUM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher L. Bernard	

Total Attachments: 1

PATENT REEL: 023963 FRAME: 0439 OP \$40.00 6505/54

501098592

 $source = 6505754_Assignment_to_Spectrum_Composites_Inc\#page1.tif$

PATENT REEL: 023963 FRAME: 0440 WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has invented METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED KEY RETRIEVAL AND DEPOSIT

for which Assignor is about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Spectrum Composites, Inc., 340 E. Big Beaver Rd. Troy, MI 48083

hereinafter referred to as Assignee(s), is (are) desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee(s), <u>its</u> successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in the specification executed by Assignors of even date preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said invention and all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee(s) to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee(s) without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee(s).

	- (serald IMI)
(First joint inventor) Thomas A. Kenny Date: 12/23/99 (Third joint inventor) Christopher P. Batts Date: 12/23/99	(Second joint inventor) Gerald T. McCabe Date: 2 2 3 9 State
(Fifth joint inventor)	(Sixth joint inventor)
Date:	Date:

RECORDED: 01/25/2000

RECORDED: 02/22/2010

PATENT REEL: 010524 FRAME: 0336

> PATENT REEL: 023963 FRAME: 0441